
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 5 June 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 13 June 2019

Time 10.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D Hugill (Chairman)
C A Dickinson (Vice-Chairman)
P Atkin
P Bardon
C A Les
Mrs J W Mortimer

J Noone
G Ramsden
M Taylor
A Wake
D Watkins

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 14 February and 21 May 2019 (SC.26 
– SC.29 and SC.1 – SC.2), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2018/19 (QUARTER 4) 1 - 16

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

4. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT 17 - 28

Report of the Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

5. POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 29 - 30

Report of the Chairman of Scrutiny Committee

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL   
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 
  13 June 2019 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2018/19 (QUARTER 4) 

All Wards 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    
  
1.1 The revised Council Plan for 2015-2019 was adopted by Council on 18 July 2018. This is 

the final report on the Council plan for 2015-2019. 
 

1.2 The Council Plan shows the Council’s goals with measurable outcomes in the form of 
Council Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The Council’s approach to performance 
management is designed to ensure that priorities are effectively implemented, monitored 
and managed to achieve real improvements in the quality of life in the local community. 
 

1.3 This repor
[...]

 
 Target Q4 – 82% (£533,613)   Actual Q4 – 55% (£425,738) 
 

The total allocation for 2018/19 is £770,060.  In the year the actual spend is 
£389,629 and the committed is £36,109, therefore the total amount is £425,738, this 
is 55% of the total allocated.  
 
At the beginning of 2018/19 higher than expected funding was received from the 
Better Care Fund Government grant in relation to the change in Government policy 
in 2017.  Mechanisms are currently being put in place to ensure increased spend 
occurs in future years.  It should be noted that in February 2019, an additional 
amount of £49,313 was granted by Government. This amount has been spent. 
 

3.0 CONCLUSIONS:  
 
3.1 Performance against the revised Council Plan 2015-19 key priorities is being managed and 

action plans have been successfully developed to address areas of weaker performance to 
assist the Council to progress to meet its priorities.   

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee considers the progress made at Q4  

against the Council Plan 2015-19, as detailed in Annex ‘A’. 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  Departmental Service Plans 
 
Author ref:   Louise Branford-White, Director of Finance (s151 officer)  

Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
 
Emma Thornton, Principal Financial Projects Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767047 

Page 2



ANNEX A 

 
Council Performance Quarter 4 

1 January  – 31 March 2019 
    This report provides information on performance towards the Council Business Plan Priorities for the fourth quarter of 2018/19, as 

reported to the Management Team on 15 May 2019. 
 

    Key Priorities: 

 Driving Economic Vitality 

 Enhancing Health & Wellbeing 

 Caring for the Environment 

 Providing a Special Place to Live 

 
 

 

 
 

P
age 3



Page 2 of 13 
130619 Scrutiny Performance 2018-19 Q4 Annex A.doc 

 

PRIORITY – Driving Economic Vitality 
Purpose:   

- Promote gr
[...]
ents for food business registration.  Officers from the 
Commercial team attended. 

• During a routine inspection of butcher’s shop, officers identified that a vacuum packing machine was being used for both raw and 
ready to eat foods.  This creates a serious risk of cross contamination.  The operator of the business agreed immediately to stop the 
practise and the ready to food, cheese that had been vacuum packed was removed from sale and used to produce cooked 
products.  The standards of hygiene and repair in the premises were also unsatisfactory.   Several re-visits to the premise were 
made to monitor standards which are now generally satisfactory.  

 

Leisure & 
Communities 

MobilePro App. • A mobile phone app has been purchased and will be built ready to launch in Spring/Summer 2019 to assist with member retention, 
sales, bookings, information and more. 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9



Page 8 of 13 
130619 Scrutiny Performance 2018-19 Q4 Annex A.doc 

PRIORITY – Caring for the Environment 
Purpose:   

- Improve efficiency of waste collections and recycling 
- Improve customer satisfaction 
- Reduce CO2 and improve energy efficiency 

Outcome:   
- Decreased landfill waste 
- Improve service to customers  
- Environmental sustainability 
- Clean litter environment                         

Indicator Target / 
Benchmark 

 Quarter 4 YTD Q4 Actions / Comment 

Maintain a recycling rate of 47%   47% 42.17% est 49.58% est Actual tonnages reported 3 months in arrears. Estimated 
Q4 year to date targets indicate above target at year end. 
 

Develop an effective enforcement policy on fly tipping and littering   100% 
complete 

100% 
 

100% 
 

Policy approved Dec 18 
 

Facilitate 24 community litter picks in 2018/19   24 35 74 Target to facilitate Community Litter Picks was exceeded. 
A documentation/recording system is in development and 
to be established. 
 
 
 

Improve efficiency of lighting by reducing energy consumption by 
140,000 Kwh in 2018/19  

 140,000 
[...]
ls site; leased Crosby Road Car Park (and removed from off site parking places order). 

 Acquired Lambert Hospital. 

Strategic Housing Strategic Housing  Introduction to Disabled Facilities Grants: Foundations Training Course – 19th March 2019 
 Community Led Housing Accredited Training – 6th and 7th March 2019  

Housing Options  Fraud awareness – PN Feb 19 
 Department of Work and Pension training support to claim – AM 28th March 2019 
 Advanced Report Writing training Jigsaw – AM and CC – 21st March 2019 

 

Revenues and 
Benefits 

Revenues  Promotion of the automated process for council tax and business rates using on line forms for notification of moves into and out of 
area, single person discount, tenancy changes, copy bills, direct debits, special payment arrangements. 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee 
 13 June 2019 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The principles of the CIPFA Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 

require Hambleton District Council to be responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
1.2 The Council has a robust risk management process in place which includes a 

comprehensive risk register. The register captures all risks identified as presenting a threat 
or opportunity which may impact the Council’s service delivery. The Council’s Risk 
Management Framework provides information and guidance on the authority’s risk appetite 
and risk management process. 

 
1.3 All risks are reviewed by the relevant service manager on a quarterly basis to reflect upon 

their appropriateness and the adequacy of an mitigating action plan.  
 
1.4 The Strategic Risk Management Group es
[...]
e 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-
White

Louise Branford-
White

3x4 12 High The council completes a through review on an annual basis every year to 
identify homes which shoud be included in the tax base that are currently not.    
The New Homes bonus grant is reviewed in the Government financial settlemnt 
annually and this will be monitored specifically for 2019/20 and any changes 
incorporated into the finacnial strategy.

Ongoing 3x4 12 High

411 Beyond 2017/18 there is a risk of further significant grant reductions should 
government priorities shift from increased housing provision to enhancing 
functions not undertaken by the Council.

FIN Active Corporate 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-
White

Louise Branford-
White

3x4 12 High A greater emphasis on income generation across the Council has been 
introduced in the Commercial Strategy approved at Cabinet in November 2017.  
This is  to ensure that income is generated to support future services for the 
Council.

Ongoing 3x4 12 High

412 A continued low Bank Base Rate would impact on the Council's ability to 
generate investment income from balances.

FIN Active Corporate 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-
White

Ian Godfrey 4x3 12 High The market is continually monitored and estimates made for future investment 
income which are included in the financial strategy

Monitored 
daily

4x3 12 High

416 Significant reductions in government grant leading to the inability to sustain 
council services at the current level.

FIN Active Corporate 
Finance

Louise 
Branford-
White

Louise Branford-
White

3x4 12 High An on-going programme of efficient service delivery, and saving reviews and a 
focus on income generation that ensures best value is being achieved and 
income is maximised. 

Ongoing 3x4 12 High

786 Failure to meet the target for business rate growth as reflected in the 
Financial Strategy would impact upon the financial resilience of the Council. 

FIN Active Revenues  &  
Benefits

Louise 
Branford-
White

Louise Bra
[...]
 
Branford-
White

Jenny Pan 5x3 15 High Compulsary annual Cyber Security training for all users, Cyber Security Incident 
Management Plan in place, actively moniotor and review ICT security policies, 
participate in WARP (Warning, Advice and Reporting Point) to share knowledge 
and information with other Councils, arrange ICT staff training to keep up with 
the latest development. Review Cyber Liability Insurance as supplier changed 
rules significantly.

Continuously 
monitored

3x5 15 High

P
age 27



ANNEX C HDC GENERAL RISKS WITH A NET RISK  APPETITE  THRESHOLD OF 12 OR ABOVE (excl Project risks)
2018-19  Q4

130619 HDC General Risks 2018-19 Q4 Annex C.xlsx 4/4 05/06/19

Risk 
ID

Risk Name CP 
Priority

Status Service Service 
Director / 

Responsible 
Officer

Risk Manager ACTION PLAN ACTION PLAN 
timeline / 

completion 
date

Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

Likelihood : 
Impact

Score Risk 
Level

NET / RESIDUAL RISKGROSS / INHERENT RISK

185 Loss of key ICT staff results in loss of key skills and capacity for resilience 
within the service leading to inability to fully support ICT systems leading to 
systems failures which result in failure to deliver Council services.

GOV Active ICT   (inc. 
Reprographics)

Louise 
Branford-
White

Jenny Pan 3x4 12 High Good staff development and regular training to ensure staff are abreast of 
latest developments in technology.  Review staff pay structure to reflect market 
price,   use third party for assistance if needed.

Continuously 
monitored

3x4 12 High

P
age 28



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee 

13 June 2019 
 

From: Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to consider areas of policy review work 

for 2019/20. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND:   
 
2.1 It is in the Council’s Constitution that as a guideline the Council’s Scrutiny Committee 

should undertake two policy reviews each year.  However as in recent years it is suggested 
that only one topic for review be identified initially and that the position with regard to further 
reviews be considered mid year. 

 
2.2 It is now necessary for review topics for 2019/20 to be determined.  In considering topics for 

review the Committee is asked to consider the Priority Themes as set out in the Council 
Plan which are as follows: 

 
 Driving Economic Vitality 
 

• Promote growth of local economy 
• Support economic growth through planning 
• Enable businesses to set up and grow 
• Provide business friendly services 
• Establish links with education 
• Maximise private sector investment in the district. ′ Improve market town vitality and 

viability 
 
 Enhancing Health and Wellbeing 
 

• Improve the health and wellbeing of people by providing and supporting community 
inclusive facilities, activities, events and interventions 

• Protect consumers from health risks relating to hazardous food, drink and water 
supplies 

• Protect residents from hazardous conditions in privately rented housing 
 

 Caring for the Environment 
 

• Improve efficiency of collections and recycling 
• Improve customer satisfaction 
• Reduce CO2 and improve energy efficiency 
 
Providing a Special Place to Live 

 
• Provide an adequate amount of housing to meet the housing needs of all 
• Provide support to residents to prevent homelessness 
• Support people to lead independent lives 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee identifies and agrees suitable topics for policy review 

for 2019/20. 
 
 
  
COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGILL 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Author ref:   LAH 
 
Contact:   Louise Hancock 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767015 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Council Performance 2018/19 (Quarter 4)
	130619 Scrutiny Performance 2018-19 Q4
	130619 Scrutiny Performance 2018-19 Q4 Annex A

	4 Review of Risk Management
	130619 Risk Management 2018-19 Q4
	130619 Corporate Risks 2018-19 Annex A
	Proposed Corporate 25 Oct

	130619 Project Risks 2018-19 Q4 Annex B
	2018-19 Q2

	130619 HDC General Risks 2018-19 Q4 Annex C
	2018-19 Q2


	5 Policy Review Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 

13th June, 2019 at Main Committee Room, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor D Hugill (in the Chair)

Councillor P Atkin
P Bardon
C A Dickinson
C A Les

Councillor Mrs J W Mortimer
G Ramsden
A Wake
D Watkins

Also in Attendance

Councillor K G Hardisty

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Noone and M Taylor. 

SC.3 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 14 February and 
21 May 2019 (SC.26 – SC.29 and SC.1 – SC.2), previously circulated, be signed as 
correct records.

SC.4 COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2018/19 (QUARTER 4)
All Wards

The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) presented a report setting out 
the final report on the Council’s Performance on the Council Plan for 2015-2019.  The 
Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to at the meeting.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the progress made against at Q4 of 2018/19 against the Council Plan for 2015-
2019, as detailed within Annex A of the report, be noted.

SC.5 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT
All Wards

The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) presented the quarterly 
monitoring report on the strategic risks affecting the Council.

To ensure that strategic risks were appropriately measured and that suitable actions 
were undertaken to mitigate the effect of each risk it had been agreed that the Scrutiny 
Committee would receive a quarterly monitoring report.



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 June 2019

THE DECISION:

That the quarterly report on the strategic risks affecting the Council and the actions that 
are in place to mitigate the impact upon the Council of each risk be noted.

SC.6 POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
All Wards

The Committee gave consideration to areas of policy review work for 2019/20 and a 
number of suggestions were discussed at length. These included the Enforcement 
Policy on Fly-Tipping; Promoting Economic Vitality (including Markets); Planning 
Enforcement; Enhancing Health and Wellbeing and Recycling.  In considering topics 
for review, Members were reminded to consider the key priorities as detailed within the 
Council Plan.  The Committee was informed that the new Council Plan for 2019-2023 
would be approved by Council in September 2019.

The Committee agreed that, as the reviews on Enforcement Policy on Fly-Tipping and 
Promoting Economic Vitality (including Markets) had recently been undertaken and 
concluded, it would be beneficial to receive an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations from these reviews at their next meeting in July.

During discussions regarding Driving Economic Vitality, the Committee suggested that 
it would be beneficial to all Members of the Council to receive an update on the current 
position regarding the Central Northallerton Development and the progress regarding 
the Treadmills and requested that a seminar be arranged for this purpose.

Members suggested that two topics be prioritised for in depth review, these being 
Recycling and Enhancing Health and Wellbeing.  The Committee agreed to proceed 
with the policy review on Recycling in the first instance and the review on Enhancing 
Health and Wellbeing be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

The Committee requested that a Project Plan for the review on Recycling be produced 
for consideration at the Committee’s next meeting on 18 July 2019.

THE DECISION: 

That:-

(1) an update be provided to the Committee at the meeting in July 2019 regarding 
the implementation of the recommendations of the policy reviews on the 
Enforcement Policy on Fly-Tipping; and Driving Economic Vitality (including 
Markets); and

(2) a draft project plan be produced for the in-depth policy review on Recycling for 
consideration at the Committee’s next meeting on 18 July 2019.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


